assets with corresponding liabilities, is inappropriate from the context of MFRS. This is because a participating organisation is prohibited to
utilise the monies either for its own economic benefits or settlement of its own liability. As such, a participating organisation does not have any
control over the trust monies to obtain the future economic benefits embodied in the trust monies. The Group has applied FRSIC 18
retrospectively.

(d) Segment reporting

 As a result of an internal reorganisation, there is a change in business segment reporting and the comparatives for segment reporting have
been restated to reflect this new group structure. Refer to Note 45.

(e) Other reclassification

 Certain comparatives were restated to conform to the current year’s presentation. There were no significant impact to the financial performance
and ratios in relation to the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and as at the date of transition.

 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows:

(i) Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011:

balance as at 31 December 2011

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting

MFRS1
RM’000

FRSIC 18
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

as restated
RM’000

assets
Cash and short term funds 34,668,845 – (464,867) – 34,203,978
Financial investments available-for-sale 13,773,219 4,644,507 – – 18,417,726
Financial investments held-to-maturity 16,918,784 (4,457,952) – – 12,460,832
Deferred tax assets 49,998 – – 28,671 78,669

liabilities
Other liabilities 6,827,810 – (464,867) – 6,362,943
Deferred taxation 134,285 47,190 – 28,671 210,146

Equity
Reserves 18,504,288 137,398 – – 18,641,686
Non-controlling interest 726,690 (2,261) – – 724,429

175ANNUAL REPORT 2012
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIMb GROuP HOlDINGS bERHaD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

52 CHaNGE IN COMPaRatIvES (CONtINuED)

 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows (continued):

(i) Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011 (continued):

balance as at 1 January 2011

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting

MFRS1
RM’000

FRSIC 18
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

as restated
RM’000

assets
Cash and short term funds 27,185,260 – (346,297) – 26,838,963
Financial investments available-for-sale 11,658,702 3,453,344 – – 15,112,046
Financial investments held-to-maturity 14,120,263 (3,299,763) – – 10,820,500
Deferred tax assets 15,269 – – 62,704 77,973

liabilities
Other liabilities 8,624,668 – (346,297) – 8,278,371
Deferred taxation 12,124 37,466 – 62,704 112,294

Equity
Reserves 15,797,775 114,148 – – 15,911,923
Non-controlling interest 873,233 (2,261) – – 870,972

(ii) Impact on the Group’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 December 2011:

amount for the financial year ended 31 December 2011

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Revaluation reserve of financial investments available-for-sale
– Net gain from change in fair value 287,091 32,975 320,066
– Income tax effects 22,800 (9,725) 13,075

(iii) Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011:

balance as at 31 December 2011

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Exchange fluctuation reserves (172,673) 347,337 174,664
Revaluation reserve-financial investments available-for-sale 535,762 193,789 729,551
Other reserves 20,094 (131,736) (111,642)
Retained profits 8,822,855 (271,992) 8,550,863
Non-controlling interests 726,690 (2,261) 724,429

176 ANNUAL REPORT 2012
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIMb GROuP HOlDINGS bERHaD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

52 CHaNGE IN COMPaRatIvES (CONtINuED)

 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows (continued):

(iii) Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011
(continued):

balance as at 1 January 2011

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Exchange fluctuation reserves (347,337) 347,337 –
Revaluation reserve-financial investments available-for-sale 474,673 170,539 645,212
Other reserves 131,736 (131,736) –
Retained profits 6,838,179 (271,992) 6,566,187
Non-controlling interests 873,233 (2,261) 870,972

(iv) Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2011:

balance as at 31 December 2011

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities 24,139,353 (118,570) 24,020,783
Other liabilities (1,781,858) (118,570) (1,900,428)
Cash flows generated from/(used in) operations 11,294,618 (150,047) 11,144,571
Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities 10,367,187 (150,047) 10,217,140
Net increase in cash and short-term funds during the financial year 7,062,990 (118,570) 6,944,420
Cash and short-term funds at beginning of the financial year 27,185,260 (346,297) 26,838,963
Cash and short-term funds at end of the financial year 34,668,845 (464,867) 34,203,978
Monies held in trust (384,083) 356,400 (27,683)

(v) Impact on the notes to statements of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011:

balance as at 31 December 2011

Group

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting

MFRS1
RM’000

FRSIC 18
RM’000

Other
Reclassification

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Note 2
Cash and balances with banks and other

financial institutions 9,299,580 – (116,319) – 9,183,261
Money at call and deposit placements

maturing within one month 25,369,265 – (348,548) – 25,020,717

177ANNUAL REPORT 2012
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIMb GROuP HOlDINGS bERHaD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

52 CHaNGE IN COMPaRatIvES (CONtINuED)

 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows (continued):

(v) Impact on the notes to statements of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011 (continued):

balance as at 31 December 2011

Group

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting

MFRS1
RM’000

FRSIC 18
RM’000

Other
Reclassification

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Note 5
Money market instruments – Unquoted

Malaysian Government securities 320,703 1,101,752 – – 1,422,455
Cagamas bonds 201,174 252,477 – – 453,651
Khazanah bonds 44,786 145,401 – – 190,187
Government investment issues 345,990 852,293 – – 1,198,283

Unquoted Securities
Private and Islamic debt securities
– In Malaysia 6,789,561 2,150,572 – – 8,940,133
– Outside Malaysia 1,476,710 145,404 – – 1,622,114
Allowance for impairment losses
– unquoted shares (128,270) (3,392) – – (131,662)

Note 6
Money market instruments – Unquoted

Malaysian Government securities 1,088,815 (1,075,587) – – 13,228
Cagamas bonds 255,977 (250,000) – – 5,977
Khazanah bonds 134,776 (134,776) – – –
Government investment issues 862,212 (850,809) – – 11,403

Unquoted Securities
Private debt securities
– In Malaysia 6,685,239 (2,005,033) – – 4,680,206
– Outside Malaysia 2,071,299 (139,028) – – 1,932,271

Accretion of discount net of amortisation of
premium 341,979 (2,719) – – 339,260

Note 8(i)
Term loans/financing
– Syndicated term loans 9,738,460 – – (82,135) 9,656,325
– Other term loans/financing 72,645,836 – – 82,135 72,727,971

Note 9
Other debtors, deposits and prepayments

net of allowance for doubtful debts 2,471,597 – – (33,396) 2,438,201
Collateral pledged for derivative transactions 745,295 – – 33,396 778,691

Note 20(i)
Fixed deposits 98,439,974 – – (182,151) 98,257,823
Negotiable instruments of deposit 3,017,584 – – 2,883 3,020,467
Others 43,904,125 – – 179,268 44,083,393

Note 22
Due to brokers and clients 1,732,776 – (457,256) – 1,275,520
Expenditure payable 1,534,593 – – (4,321) 1,530,272
Sundry creditors 981,769 – (1,022) (99,293) 881,454
Post employment benefit obligations 282,427 – – 9,595 292,022
Call deposit borrowing 402,705 – – 33,537 436,242
Others 1,561,291 – (6,589) 60,482 1,615,184

178 ANNUAL REPORT 2012
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIMb GROuP HOlDINGS bERHaD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

52 CHaNGE IN COMPaRatIvES (CONtINuED)

 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows (continued):

(v) Impact on the notes to statements of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011 (continued):

balance as at 1 January 2011

Group

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting

MFRS1
RM’000

FRSIC 18
RM’000

Other
Reclassification

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Note 2
Cash and balances with banks and other

financial institutions 8,204,383 – (67,039) – 8,137,344
Money at call and deposit placements

maturing within one month 18,980,877 – (279,258) – 18,701,619

Note 5
Money market instruments – Unquoted

Malaysian Government securities 346,720 986,952 – – 1,333,672
Cagamas bonds 184,494 253,068 – – 437,562
Government investment issues 282,022 600,690 – – 882,712

Unquoted Securities
Private and Islamic debt securities
– In Malaysia 6,477,787 1,471,272 – – 7,949,059
– Outside Malaysia 176,323 144,754 – – 321,077
Allowance for impairment losses
– unquoted shares (130,874) (3,392) – – (134,266)

Note 6
Money market instruments – Unquoted

Malaysian Government securities 1,123,977 (974,010) – – 149,967
Cagamas bonds 254,817 (250,000) – – 4,817
Government investment issues 600,245 (600,245) – – –

Unquoted Securities
Private debt securities
– In Malaysia 7,190,838 (1,343,519) – – 5,847,319
– Outside Malaysia 2,036,903 (134,936) – – 1,901,967

Accretion of discount net of amortisation of
premium 271,562 2,947 – – 274,509

Note 22
Due to brokers and clients 1,381,307 – (338,639) – 1,042,668
Expenditure payables 1,788,075 – – (71,353) 1,716,722
Sundry creditors 900,913 – (2,945) – 897,968
Post employment benefit obligations 271,273 – – 14,746 286,019
Others 2,013,999 – (4,713) 56,607 2,065,893

179ANNUAL REPORT 2012
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIMb GROuP HOlDINGS bERHaD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

52 CHaNGE IN COMPaRatIvES (CONtINuED)

 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows (continued):

(vi) Impact on the notes to statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2011:

amount for the financial year ended 31 December 2011

Group

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000

Other
Reclassification

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Note 31
Financial investments available-for-sale 511,145 183,602 – 694,747
Financial investments held-to-maturity 705,049 (183,602) – 521,447

Note 33
Net fee and commission income:

Fee on loans, advances and financing 357,342 – 37,463 394,805
Portfolio management fees 27,305 – (8,914) 18,391
Service charges and fees 332,060 – 127,283 459,343
Other fee income 381,719 – (140,820) 240,899

(vii) Impact on capital adequacy for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011:

balance as at 31 December 2011

CIMb bank Group

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Other reserves 13,816,665 (76,141) 13,740,524
Total Tier 1 capital 15,693,514 (76,141) 15,617,373
Total capital base 22,126,787 (76,141) 22,050,646

before deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 11.97% (0.06%) 11.91%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 16.87% (0.06%) 16.81%

after deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 11.33% (0.05%) 11.28%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 16.24% (0.06%) 16.18%

180 ANNUAL REPORT 2012
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIMb GROuP HOlDINGS bERHaD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

52 CHaNGE IN COMPaRatIvES (CONtINuED)

 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows (continued):

(vii) Impact on capital adequacy for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011 (continued):

balance as at 1 January 2011

CIMb bank Group

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Other reserves 13,085,117 (76,141) 13,008,976
Total Tier 1 capital 14,920,925 (76,141) 14,844,784
Total capital base 19,302,811 (76,141) 19,226,670

before deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 11.83% (0.06%) 11.77%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 15.30% (0.06%) 15.24%

after deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 11.35% (0.06%) 11.29%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 14.82% (0.06%) 14.76%

balance as at 31 December 2011

CIMb bank

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Other reserves 12,676,039 (194,209) 12,481,830
Total Tier 1 capital 15,602,327 (194,209) 15,408,118
Total capital base 17,985,160 (194,209) 17,790,951

before deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 15.26% (0.19%) 15.07%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 17.59% (0.19%) 17.40%

after deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 14.45% (0.19%) 14.26%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 16.78% (0.19%) 16.59%

balance as at 1 January 2011

CIMb bank

as previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting MFRS1

RM’000
as restated

RM’000

Other reserves 12,385,045 (194,209) 12,190,836
Total Tier 1 capital 15,295,933 (194,209) 15,101,724
Total capital base 16,246,650 (194,209) 16,052,441

before deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 14.38% (0.18%) 14.20%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 15.27% (0.18%) 15.09%

after deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 13.81% (0.18%) 13.63%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 14.71% (0.18%) 14.53%

181ANNUAL REPORT 2012
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIMb GROuP HOlDINGS bERHaD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

53 FINaNCIal RISK MaNaGEMENt

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies

 The Group embraces risk management as an integral component of the Group’s business, operations and decision-making process. In